currency of that Company. The management has taken a position not to hedge this currency risk.

  The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are not hedged considering the insignificant impact and period involved on
such exposure.

  The following table sets forth information relating to unhedged foreign currency exposure:
` million

Currency Assets as at Liabilities as at
31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15

United States Dollar (USD)  70.62  108.21  65.32  73.99  61.19  45.19
Great Britain Pound (GBP)  -   -   -   2.01  -   -
Euro (EURO)  -   0.59  -   -   -   -

  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 10% increase / decrease in foreign currencies with all other variable

held constant. The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged
foreign currency monetary assets and liablities at balance sheet date.

` million
Currency Sensitivity analysis

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16
` Increase by

10%
` Decrease by

10%
` Increase by

10%
` Decrease by

10%
United States Dollar (USD)  (0.34)  0.34  4.70  (4.70)
Great Britain Pound (GBP)  (0.20)  0.20  -   -
Euro (EURO)  -   -   0.06  (0.06)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

CORPORATE OvERviEw STATUTORy REPORTS Financial StatementS

99

 3) Credit risk
  Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet

its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers, deposits and loans
given, investments and balances at bank.

  The Company measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables based on historical trend, industry practices and the
business enviornment in which the entity operates. Expected Credit Loss is based on actual credit loss experienced and

[…]

provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

 (v) Estimates
  An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates

made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting
policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

ZEE MEDIA CORPORATION LIMITED104

 b) Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
  The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
  (i) Effect on the balance sheet
  (ii)  Effect on the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income
  (iii) Reconciliation of total equity
  (iv) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income
  (v) Effect on the statement of cash flows

 (i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015
` million

Particulars Notes Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2015
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment d,e 942.62 (37.55) 905.07 996.81 (50.43) 946.38
(b) Capital work-in-progress k 118.49 (18.67) 99.82 18.35 -   18.35
(c) Investment property under
development

l -   29.25 29.25 -   29.16 29.16

(d) Other intangible assets 25.21 (0.02) 25.19 60.25 (0.00) 60.25
(e) Intangible assets under
development

k -   18.67 18.67 -   -   -

(f) Financial assets
(i) Investments j 4,524.05 106.26  4,630.31 3,099.05 125.61 3,224.66
(ii) Loans - - -   3.35 - 3.35
(iii) Other financial assets a 44.22 (2.20) 42.02 45.13 (6.22) 38.91

(g) Income tax tax assets (net) 232.64 - 232.64 225.09 - 225.09
(h) Deferred tax assets (net) g 105.68 10.14 115.82 61.65 14.46 76.11
(i) Other non-current assets 329.35 - 329.35 88.93 (22.88) 66.05

Total non-current assets 6,322.26 105.88 6,428.14 4,598.61 89.70 4,688.31
Current assets

(a) Inventories 0.46 -   0.46 0.60 -   0.60
(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables 891.68 -   891.68 850.37 -   850.37
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 561.91 - 561.91 292.24 - 292.24
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii)
above

0.35   - 0.35 1.87 - 1.87

(iv) Loans 303.35 - 303.35 351.99 - 351.99
(v) Other financial assets a 20.02 (0.31) 19.71 21.26 -   21.26

(c) Other current assets l 216.98   (26.95) 190.03 159.11   (25.66) 133.45
-

Total current assets 1,994.75 (27.26) 1,967.49 1,677.44 (25.66) 1,651.78
Total assets 8,317.01 78.62 8,395.63 6,276.05 64.04 6,340.09

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

CORPORATE OvERviEw STATUTORy REPORTS Financial StatementS

105

` million
Particulars Notes Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2015

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity share capital 470.79 - 470.79 362.15 - 362.15
(b) Other equity a, b,

c, e,
h, g, i

5,595.52 89.48 5,685.00 3,676.78 (27.79) 3,648.99

Total equity 6,066.31 89.48 6,155.79 4,038.93 (27.79) 4,011.14
Share application money pending
allotment

h - - - 1.19 (1.19) -

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings b 644.20 (7.81) 636.39 733.69 (7.91) 725.78
(ii) Other non-current financial
liabilities

12.76 - 12.76 9.77 - 9.77

(b) Provisions 141.42 -   141.42 133.36 -   133.36
(c)Other non-current liabilities j - 58.99 58.99 - 101.31 101.31

Total non-current liabilities 798.38 51.18 849.56 876.82 93.40 970.22
Current-liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
Borrowings b 371.10 -   371.10 520.73 0.07 520.80
Trade Payables 222.47 -   222.47 155.41 -   155.41
Other financial liabilities b 524.45 0.09 524.54 503.84 (0.45) 503.39

-   -
(b) Other current liabilities j 202.21   22.87 225.08 166.36   - 166.36
(c)Provisions c 108.54 (85.00) 23.54 12.77 -   12.77
(d) Current tax liability (Net) 23.55   - 23.55 -

Total current liabilities 1,452.32 (62.04) 1,390.28 1,359.11 (0.38) 1,358.73
Total liabilities 2,250.70 (10.86)   2,239.84 2,235.93 93.02   2,328.95
Total equity and liabilities 8,317.01 78.62 8,395.63 6,276.05 64.04 6,340.09

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

ZEE MEDIA CORPORATION LIMITED106

(ii) Effect of Ind AS adoption all the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 March 2016

` million
Particulars Notes 31-Mar-16

Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

REVENUE
Revenue from operations 3,836.09 -   3,836.09
Other income a,j 109.76 28.11 137.87
Total 3,945.85 28.11 3,973.96
EXPENSES
Operational cost a 752.23 2.07 754.30
Employee benefits expense f 1,089.33 (8.78) 1,080.55
Finance costs f,b 118.86 7.59 126.45
Depreciation and amortization expense d,e 283.27 (12.87) 270.40
Other expenses a 1,418.65 1.42 1,420.07
Total 3,662.34 (10.57) 3,651.77
Profit before Tax 283.51 38.68 322.19
Less :Tax expense:
Current tax - Current year 144.63 -   144.63

   - Earlier years (4.54) -   (4.54)
Deferred Tax (44.03) 4.94 (39.09)
Profit for the year (A) 187.45 33.74 221.19
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(i) Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation -   (1.77) (1.77)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to the profit or loss

-   0.61 0.61

Total other comprehensive income (B) -   (1.16) (1.16)
Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B) 187.45 32.58 220.03

(iii) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

` million
Particulars Note 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15

Total equity (Shareholders’ funds under Previous GAAP)  6,066.31 4,038.93
Adjustment as per Ind-AS
Discounting of borrowings using effective interest rate (EIR) method  b  7.72  8.29
Discounting of deposits given  a  (0.21)  (0.41)
Unwinding of guarantee fees  j 24.40  24.30
Dividend and tax on dividend  c  84.99  -
Reclassification of Right Issue expenses  i - (25.19)
Depreciation and amortisation due to change in useful life (net)  e  (27.55)  (35.97)
Share application money on pending allotment  h  -   1.19
Deferred Tax on other Ind As adjustment  g  0.13
Total equity as per Ind AS 6,155.79 4,011.14

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

CORPORATE OvERviEw STATUTORy REPORTS Financial StatementS

107

(iv) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016
` million

Nature of adjustments Note 31-Mar-16
Net Profit as per Previous GAAP  187.45
Re-measurements gain/(loss) on defined benefit obligations  f 1.16
Depreciation and amortisation due to change in useful life (Net)  e  8.42
Income on unwinding of financial guarantee fees  j  24.40
Finance income on borrowings and deposit  a,b  3.71
Finance cost on borrowings and deposit  a,b  (4.07)
Deferred Tax expense on Ind As Adjustment  g  0.13
Net Profit as per Ind AS  221.19
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)  (1.16)
Total Comprehensive income as per Ind AS  220.03

(v) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016
` million

Nature of adjustments Ind-AS Previous GAAP Difference
Net cash flows from Operating activities   500.18   496.77   3.41
Net cash flows from Investing activities (1,850.33)   (1,853.94)   3.61
Net cash flows from Financing activities   1,569.45 1,626.84   (57.39)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   219.30 269.67   (50.37)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   (28.49) 292.24   (320.73)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 190.81 561.91   (371.10)

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows
` million

Nature of adjustments 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15
Cash and cash equivalents as per Previous GAAP   561.91 292.24
Cash credit from bank which forms an integral part of cash management system   (371.10)   (320.73)
Cash and cash equivalents  as per Ind AS 190.81   (28.49)

Explanations for reconciliation of balance sheet and statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income as
previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

a) Deposits
 Under Previous GAAP, the Company accounted for deposits received / given at transaction value. Under Ind AS, the deposits

[…]

currency of that Group. The management has taken a position not to hedge this currency risk.

  The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are not hedged considering the insignificant impact and period involved on
such exposure.

  The following table sets forth information relating to unhedged foreign currency exposure:
` million

Currency Assets as at Liabilities as at
31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15

United States Dollar (USD)  70.66  109.53  65.46  167.26  148.07  75.06
Great Britain Pound (GBP)  0.17  0.18  0.21  2.01  -   -
Euro (EURO)  -   0.59  -   -   -   -

  Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis
  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 10% increase / decrease in foreign currencies with all other variable

held constant. The below impact on the Group’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign
currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date.

` million
Currency Sensitivity analysis

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16
` Increase by

10%
` Decrease by

10%
` Increase by

10%
` Decrease by

10%
United States Dollar (USD)  (9.66)  9.66  (3.85)  3.85
Great Britain Pound (GBP)  (0.18)  0.18  0.02  -
Euro (EURO)  -   -   0.06  (0.06)

 3) Credit risk
  Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet

its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers, deposits and loans given,
investments, balances at bank and financial guarantees.

  The Group measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables based on historical trend, industry practices and the
business environment in which the entity operates. Expected Credit Loss is based on actual credit loss experienced and
past trends based on the historical data. The Group has also taken advances and security deposits from some of its

[…]

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

CORPORATE OvERviEw STATUTORy REPORTS Financial StatementS

163

 (vi) Estimates
  An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates

made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting
policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

 b) Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
  The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from Previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
  (i) Effect on the balance sheet
  (ii)  Effect on the profit and loss and other comprehensive income
  (iii) Reconciliation of total equity
  (iv) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income
  (iv) Effect on the statement of cash flows

 (i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015
` million

Particulars Notes Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2015
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment a, b  4,050.35  (49.48)  4,000.87  4,482.24  (67.02)  4,415.22
(b) Capital work-in-progress c  120.08  (18.67)  101.41  38.74  -   38.74
(c) Investment property under
development

d  -   29.25  29.25  -   29.15  29.15

(d) Goodwill  1,751.60  7.78  1,759.38  1,751.60  7.78  1,759.38
(e) Other intangible assets  28.80  (0.03)  28.77  61.97  -   61.97
(f) Intangible assets under
development

c  -   18.67  18.67  -   -   -

(g) Financial Assets
(i)  Investments  -   -   -   22.27  -   22.27
(ii) Loans  -   -   -   3.35  -   3.35
(ii) Other financial assets e  55.32  (2.10)  53.22  134.73  (10.23)  124.50

(h) Income tax assets (net)  309.37  -   309.37  283.80  -   283.80
(i) Deferred tax assets (net) k  1,235.24  12.06  1,247.30  1,022.48  17.44  1,039.92
(j) Other non-current assets e, j  332.32  0.55  332.87  97.01  (22.82)  74.19

Total non-current assets  7,883.08  (1.97)  7,881.11  7,898.19  (45.70)  7,852.49
Current assets

(a) Inventories  66.24  -   66.24  49.57  -   49.57
(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  1,177.43  (5.94)  1,171.49  1,142.77  -   1,142.77
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  763.89  -   763.89  357.60  -   357.60
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii)
above

 83.60  -   83.60  41.67  -   41.67

(iv) Loans e  304.75  -   304.75  6.91  1.80  8.71
(v) Other financial assets e, f  72.76  (1.18)  71.58  21.81  9.34  31.15

(c) Income tax assets (net)  2.62  -   2.62  -   -   -

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

ZEE MEDIA CORPORATION LIMITED164

` million
Particulars Notes Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2015

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

(d) Other current assets e  718.68  (19.09)  699.59  424.19  (30.26)  393.93
Total current assets  3,189.97  (26.21)  3,163.76  2,044.52  (19.12)  2,025.40
Total assets  11,073.05  (28.18)  11,044.87  9,942.71  (64.82)  9,877.89
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity Share capital j  470.79  (30.66)  440.13  362.15  (25.19)  336.96
(b) Other equity b, e,

f, g, i,
j, k

 4,907.47  96.11  5,003.58  3,245.37  1.19  3,246.56

Equity attributable to shareholders  5,378.26  65.45  5,443.71  3,607.52  (24.00)  3,583.52
Non-controlling interests b, e  141.99  (2.89)  139.10  103.10  (3.30)  99.80
Total equity  5,520.25  62.56  5,582.81  3,710.62  (27.30)  3,683.32
Share application Money i  -   -   -   1.19  (1.19)  -
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings f  3,368.61  (7.81)  3,360.80  2,759.79  (32.83)  2,726.96
(ii) Other financial liabilities e, f  21.56  (13.93)  7.63  20.77  (1.71)  19.06

(b) Provisions  177.59  -   177.59  160.96  -   160.96
(c) Other non-current liabilities e  4.33  13.23  17.56  9.45  2.90  12.35

Total non-current liabilities  3,572.09  (8.51)  3,563.58  2,950.97  (31.64)  2,919.33
Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilties
(i) Borrowings f  371.10  -   371.10  1,631.70  27.47  1,659.17
(ii) Trade payables  393.61  17.73  411.34  337.78  -   337.78
(iii) Other financial liabilities e, f  728.06  (17.64)  710.42  954.60  (32.16)  922.44

(b) Other current liabilities e  352.53  2.67  355.20  331.52  -   331.52
(c) Provisions g  111.86  (84.99)  26.87  16.56  -   16.56
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  23.55  -   23.55  7.77  -   7.77

Total current liabilities  1,980.71  (82.23)  1,898.47  3,279.93  (4.69)  3,275.24
Total  liabilities  5,552.80  (90.74)  5,462.06  6,232.09  (37.52)  6,194.57
Total equity and liabilities  11,073.05  (28.18)  11,044.87  9,942.71  (64.82)  9,877.89

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

CORPORATE OvERviEw STATUTORy REPORTS Financial StatementS

165

(ii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 March 2016

` million
Particulars Notes 31-Mar-16

Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from operations e  5,429.16  0.44  5,429.60
Other income e  175.61  10.78  186.39
Total  5,604.77  11.22  5,615.99
Expenses
Cost of raw material consumed  438.09  0.79  438.88
(Increase) / decrease in inventories  (0.05)  -   (0.05)
Operational cost  890.69  (0.80)  889.89
Employee benefits expense h  1,473.55  (14.91)  1,458.64
Finance costs e, f, h  441.54  45.35  486.89
Depreciation and amortisation expense b  483.24  (17.51)  465.73
Other expenses e  1,849.03  5.90  1,854.93
Total  5,576.09  18.82  5,594.91
Profit/(loss) before share of profit / (loss) of associates and
exceptional items

 28.68  (7.60)  21.08

Add / (less) Share of profit / (loss) of associates  -   -   -
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  28.68  (7.60)  21.08
Less : Exceptional Items  (61.51)  -   (61.51)
Profit/(loss) before tax  (32.83)  (7.60)  (40.43)
Less : Tax expense
Current Tax - current year  217.25  -   217.25
   - earlier years  (7.02)  -   (7.02)
Deferred Tax k  (212.76)  7.48  (205.28)
Profit /(loss) for the year (A)  (30.30)  (15.08)  (45.38)
Other Comprehensive Income
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(i) Re-measurement gains / (losses) of defined benefit
obligation

h  -   (6.15)  (6.15)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to the profit or loss

k  -   2.10  2.10

b) Share of other comprehensive income in associates -  -   -
Total other comprehensive income (B)  -   (4.05)  (4.05)
Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  (30.30)  (19.13)  (49.43)
Profit / (loss) for the year
Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company  (69.19)  (15.50)  (84.69)
Non-controlling interests  38.89  0.42  39.31

 (30.30)  (15.08)  (45.38)
Total comprehensive income for the year
Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company  (69.19)  (19.55)  (88.74)
Non-controlling interests  38.89  0.42  39.31

 (30.30)  (19.13)  (49.43)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

ZEE MEDIA CORPORATION LIMITED166

(iii) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2016 and 1 April, 2015

` million
Particulars Note 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15

Total equity (Shareholders’ funds under Previous GAAP)  5,378.27  3,607.51
Discounting of borrowings using effective interest rate f  7.72  39.88
Depreciation and amortization b  (29.02)  (40.13)
Rights issue expenses j  -   (25.19)
Others  1.16  (1.13)
Deferred tax impact on the above adjustments k  0.59  1.39
Dividend and dividend tax thereon g  84.99  -
Share application money pending allotment i  -   1.19
Total equity as per Ind AS  5,443.71  3,583.52

(iv)Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2016
` million

Particulars Note 31-Mar-16
Net Profit as per Previous GAAP  (30.30)
Depreciation and amortisation b  11.99
Remesurement of defined benefit obligation h  4.05
Discounting of borrowings using effective Interest rate (EIR) e, f  (31.25)
Deferred tax impact on above adjustments k  0.13
Net Profit as per Ind AS  (45.38)
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)  (4.05)
Total Comprehensive income as per Ind AS (49.43)

(v) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2016
` million

Particulars Ind-AS Previous GAAP Difference
Net cash flows from Operating activities  335.04  330.24  4.80
Net cash flows from Investing activities  (645.99)  (654.37)  8.38
Net cash flows from Financing activities  1,001.87  730.42  271.45
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  690.92  406.29  284.63
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  (298.13)  357.60  (655.73)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  392.78  763.89  (371.11)

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of consolidated cash flows
` million

Nature of adjustments 31-Mar-16 31-Mar-15
Cash and cash equivalents as per Previous GAAP 763.89 357.60
Cash credit from bank which forms an integral part of cash management system  (371.10)  (655.73)
Cash and cash equivalents  as per Ind AS  392.79 (298.13)

Explanations for reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements